Brent O. Hatch (5715) bhatch@hjdlaw.com Mitchell A. Stephens (11775) mstephens@hjdlaw.com HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, P.C. 10 West Broadway, Suite 400 Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

Telephone: (801) 363-6363 Facsimile: (801) 363-6666

Attorneys for the Individual Shareholders.

## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH

Bear Hollow Restoration, LLC,

Applicant/Complainant,

vs.

Leon H. Saunders, et al.,

Respondents.

EX PARTE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE OVERLENGTH REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BEAR HOLLOW RESTORATION, LLC'S COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR AGENCY ACTION

Docket No. 09-015-01

The Individual Shareholders, by and through their counsel of record, respectfully submit this Ex Part Motion for Leave to File Overlength Reply Memorandum in Support of Motion to Dismiss Bear Hollow Restoration, LLC's Complaint and Request for Agency Action. The Individual Shareholder's Reply Memorandum, which contains approximately 9 pages of arguments, is necessary to fully advise to fully advise the Commission of each of the issues raised in Summit Water Distribution Company's Motion.

DATED this  $6^{th}$  day of November, 2009.

## HATCH, JAMES & DODGE, PC

By: <u>/s/ Mitchell A. Stephens</u>

Brent O. Hatch Mitchell A. Stephens

Attorneys for the Individual Shareholders

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2009, I did cause to be sent, in the manner indicated below, a true and correct copy of the foregoing **EX PARTE MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE OVERLENGTH REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BEAR HOLLOW RESTORATION, LLC'S COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR AGENCY ACTION** to the following:

Public Service Commission (Via U.S. Mail and Electronic Mail) Heber M. Wells Building 160 East 300 South, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

J. Craig Smith (Via U.S. Mail) Daniel J. McDonald Kathryn J. Steffey SMITH HARTVIGSEN, PLLC 215 South State Street, Suite 600 Salt Lake City, Utah 84111

John S. Flitton (Via Electronic Mail) Lara A. Swensen FLITTON & SWENSEN 1840 Sun Peak Drive, Suite B-102 Park City, Utah 84098

/s/ Mitchell A. Ste	phens